Barndan

HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

oe. BENBME-YN/YS
' BENSME-YN/YS

PARTS LIST

-BARUDAN CO., LTD.

INCMIYA-CITY: AICHI-PREF
AAAAA

IE12. 100A01






ITEM

©
@
@
@

®

BENSME-YN-YS
BENRME-YNYS

HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY

MACHINE PARTS LIST

CONTENTS
ho. Page

Machine layout

Table + Frame

Table tifter mechanisml (Master MAching) - -cr v mme s o mrmre v cnn s s rem e e e

Table lifter mechanismI (Master Machine) «romr s rrermr o arrmmrarnmen s s e ot e e v

Sewing head a’ ssy

Bed a’ssy

Automatic thread cutting mechanismI (Thread cutting section)

Take up lever mechanism

Need|a bar mechanisml s e mes mas maa ER Ams Sid mam mas mms mem Fre mam Faa FAE NEs Ssa mew maa mms mmm omak 4B AbE B AEE® muw

Needle bar mechanismll'"'--“'““"'""-'--“""“'“""'"'"'-----"-"""'""'""""'"'"-"'

Jump a’ssy

Thread guide mechanism (YN/YS)

Automatic thread cutting mechanismIl (Thread away SgCtion) s ciine i

Automatic thread cutting mechanismIl (Thread support section)

Automatic thread cutting mechanismV (Drive mechanism)

Color change mechanism [

Color change mechanismll

Drive mechanism

Connacting shaft mechanism

Pantograph drive mechanism | (Pantograph+cover)

Pantograph drive mechanismIl (T-Pantograph relation)

Pantograph drive mechanismM (H-Direction«Frant]

Pantograph drive mechanismlV (H-DirectionsRear [ Jrreeer

Pantograph drive mechanismV (V-Direction=Rear Il ) oo

Pantograph drive mechanismVI(V-Direction-Front]

Pantograph drive mechanismvll (¥-Direction-Rear)

Control system

Optian

Thread guide mechanism {Lower thread sensorium) (YN/Y3)

INDEX

—

L= = R L Y T S - S o R L R % LI T - T - o)

Na

—_

E- T o T N S O D = = S = O SO S T .- TN = - T~ S LN S — B = - S = - T o B+ ~ B « B S I - B )






BENBME-YN/YS
BENSME-YN/YS

MODEL




BENBME-YN. YS
BENSME-YN/YS

MODEL




ITEM; LIST M DESCRIPTIOQON Q" TY REMAREK
I | IBKS1235804800° Tabie (BENSME-12 320 x 380480 I | Choice and use
1BKS 151804800 | Table (RENSME -15 320 380/480) 1 | Choice and use
2 | LAKS123804800 | Frame  (BEVSME-12 320 = 3801800 1 " Choice and use
EAKSLA3804800 | Frame (BHNlSHH-lﬁ 320 x_ﬁHD;"etBO) 1 |Cheice and use ]
3 | 1IKEK123804800 ; Shell board (BEWSME-YS-12 320 ><38_Q,f_'480) 1 | Choice and use
B _IKKKISI%HMBO{] Shelf board  (BEMSME-15 320 = 3_@_{];’48[}) 1 | Cholce and use
{|KR1 40 010 | Table support (L-93%) |
5|KR140020 | Table suppart {L=830) 1
61 KR140040 jTable support (I,:_420)
7 KK140170 |Table support (L-330) ]
8 KS_ 140010 |Alni table support ) l
__H KCL1a#9 .1 0 | Leg frame side cover R | o
10 |KKi{40101 |Table guide {Front)(REMSWE-Y5-12 320 X 380/4B0) ! " Choice and use
KK140360 |Table guide {(Front)(BEMSME-15 320 % 380/480) 1 IChoice and use ]
11 [KK1 40020 |Table stopper bracket 12
12 | KK1 40061 | Table stopper i ]
L‘} _KK 1401604 Table stopper lever i
14 |A80122589 |Knab balt KT-B3 LflU(_MB) B
_1 5_: Hex. mut M10
L6 Hex, socket bell MGx>20
17 Truss serew MG~ &
] Truss piasl sCrew Ao
18 Tru§s baind tapping screw {.5x24 i ]
z2 0 Truss socket wood screw JoBxED .
21 | KRE140050 1T Table support_ing plate ) 2 133
22 (MATLDI20 .- Cenler table supporting plate bracket 2 | 153
23149012032 |Knob bolt KT-8§ L-20{M8) Z 1153
24 Aol 218 _6' Pole plu_ljger PRF -8 6
25 ng, nul (MH) L
—
i - - —
| CIEDEZ. 100



i " A T T

. - e = P

{Master machine)

... BENBME-YN/YS _

BENSME-YN/YS




I TEM LIST Ha DESCR11IPT ! ON 0Ty REMARK
{ | KK1481 20 |Table guide {Rear} (BEMSME-12 320 = 380/480) 1 | Choice and use
_(KK140400 ] Table guide (Rear) (DEMSME-12 320 x380/480) 1 i Choice and use
2 ?KKk 40050 iPush plate L ] 3 5,15---4
3 KK 1440 1I } . __C_a_lfh__p_l_ale 1 f 152
4 |KK140220 |Cylinder bracket (Upper) B 1 ‘I 15--2
5| KK14021 @ |Cylinder bracket {Lower) _” B 1152
§ | KK 140281 |Reck plate 1| 102
T_. KK1402¢1 |Catch lever 1| 162
B|AS0C1226G |Taper turn grip (NP-107 e 1152 .

9  KK140%29%91 |Rock shaft N B 1 %15---2 .

10 KK 403508 |Cylinder danpa 2 : 154

Il ' Hex. socket bolt  MGx20

1 2 Hex. socket balt M5 = 65

13 Hex. socket bolt HBXTU\

i4 llex. socket bolt M5 = 80 1l

15 Hex. bolt _Mlt} )

16 Hex. sochet boll Mg < 75 |

17 Hex. socket bolt MG < 70

18 Hex, nut W8

198 Hex. socket bolt Mi0 =25

2o o ! Hey. nut 5]

21 | KKL14037T40 !rRuck plate collar I|15--2

_2 2 EHex. socket sef scrow NG > B )

!

CIEX12, 100




i R’ TW - T T

MODEL

(Sub machine)

BENBME-YN/YS _ |
BENSME-YN/YS




[ Hex. nut _ W10

ITEM LIST ha DESCR I OT aTY ! REMARK
1| KK1 40070 Spring cover 40 154
21 KK140010  Table lifter tink (L'p_per) 3 | 1o-4 i
3EKK1 401t 41 |Table lifter linh (Lower) 3134
4 |KK146030 |Table lifter support 3 1151
5| KKL40151 |Table lifter tink base 30154
6 |A9012250 . Sholder bolt CLBGIZ-63 6 | 158
TIABD 11 1 07 |Bush SPE-1220 _ 121516
Agsplzz3l Stnu_p_er boli with uretan LST 10 56 31154
9 | KK1 48330 ¢}Lifter spring (Lower) 6 | 158
10 | KK140380/Lifter s_pring {(For M3ME} ) I5---8_
11:A9012255 |Sholder bolt CLBG12-20 § 158 )
12 |KK140340 |Table lifter suppert bush 121516
12 | KK140080 |Spring adjustable screw
14 Kasher M1Z _
[ 15 U nut MIO x1.5
16 Hex. nut | 2
T Truss serew WD
18

-1

(IE)12Z. 100




wooe. BENBME-YN/YS _ |

BENSME-YN/YS




ITEM LIST b DESCRIPTION Q'TY R EMAERK
1 |[KL220¢100 |Upper gear (ML.5 23R} Hx 1
2 Hex. socket set screw MG B (With adhesion’ Hx2
3 Upper cunnecling shaft _$l3
4 KL 2__2 0090 | Upper gear rear bearing callor _ H =1 )
5 |A9010017 | Bearing (600422 [ Hx 2
KL220040 |Upper gear rear bearin_g rase Hx1
TIKL23004 U Arm top cover R Hx1
8 |KL220150 (00l felt b Hx1
] Truss sercw M4 10 _.
Lo ) Screw  (SME/4 40xA)
1{ |KF?Z2 5_0 130 |Bevel gear (Upper} Hx1
12| KL220080 | Upper shaft callor ) Hx2
13 'HP2231300;Thrust washer {Upper gear) Hx 2 _
hii KL220130|0il felt B Hx?2
15 |KL2204030 |Cpper shaft niddle metal Hx 1
_}_? KL220 QIQ G | Upper shaft Hx1 -
17 |KL210140 | Arm gear case Hx1
|l 8 Hex. socket bolt MG < 25
19 KF220460 : Bevel gear {Vertical shaft upper) Hx 1
20 |[KL220140 0il felt € Hx 1
21 |KL220050 |Vertical metal (Upper) Hx1 @
22 Hex. sockel sel screw MG =8
24 Hex. socket screw M6 >8 (With spring washer)
24 KL220010 |Vertical shaft H=1
25 |KB2Z10160 ! Arm Hx1
26| KL250051 |Amside cable cover HX1|
27 |1PKVLEZY B 0| Shaft cover set (NSME - 12) 1 §et | Choice and use
1FKV15380]Shaft cover sel (NSM_F_—ISJ 1 Set | Choice and use
28 | KB230DO01 0| Take up levercan K6 90" With crank Hx1
2 9_ KL220024{ |Upper shalt front meta!l B H=l
_SOEKFQ:’!(MED Take up lever cam sel screw Hx |
31 KB230030)Take up lever can K6 Hx i |
32 Serew (SM]§/64 28 x 103 (With adhesion) Hx 1
33 (KB230050 |[9° Crank N Hx1
34 A}l 012007 |Screw (§M11/64 4010} For bobbin =1
a3 |KL32000D 0 Connecting gear (Spiral beve! ML 5-25L) H=1
36 - Hex. socket set screw MB > 6 B
37| KL3Z20 0_2 0 | Connecting gear ¢lamp ¢:__1£l Hx 1]
38| A08014063 |Grommet € 30-3G-364 Hx1
390 Fex. sockel sel screw  W6X10 N
[ ; 1] ; Trq;s SCTEW Mg=x3 _
41 Hex. socket _poll MB6 X6 0 .
42 | KRC25 1330|001 core .L,l_'TS Hx 1
_4 3 _ Flush spring _MB
—4 4 | iP321 )40 | Top comnecting shaft hearing unit Hx ]

CIEZ, 100




vooe, BENBME-YN/YS _

BENSME-YN/YS

14




LIST Ho DESCRIIOT I ON gy, EREMARK
| t[KF220470 Bebe! gear {(Vertical shaft upper) Hx 1 ]
2| KL21Z DlO § 0 |vVertical shalt metal (Lower) Hx1
3 §L2_2014D Dil felt c [1x3
KFQEUQTIZGearcoverset " Hx 1 ]
5 |KL25007 1 |Cylinder bed cover Hx | ) ]
6. KL210113|Bed {SRE-T) _ Hx1
| 7 KF 220440 |Bobbin case (50-35-N8) P H> 1
| 8 KF 220410  Bobbin Hx 1
J)KF220730 Bubbin. KHS 12-R YNW(Tefron} [T=1
10! KF2202350 |Lower shaft metal (Front} Hx 1
11 {KF220290 ] Lower shalt collar H» 1 i
12 |KL2200670 | Lower shalt metal (Hear) H=x 1
[ 13 | KF220480 Bevel gear {Lower shaft} Hx1
14 " MAZ301 31 |Needie plate H=1
13| KC220650 _B_ohbin case B H x 1
16| A9012027 |Butterlly plate (TH TM-72) Hx 11
P71 KC23047 1| Bed cover H= 1 ]
_IH __KCE 50482 |Barrel bed cover spring H=x1
19| KC220210 |Lower shaft 1T 1
_.zl_[J KI.22012_D gil felt i __I—I><1
21| KF250900 |Needle plate serscrew (SMIL/B4 40T} Hx 8
g2 _ Pan screw M3 <25 Hx 1
23 |A8012007 |Screw (511/64 40 x10) CHx 1
2 4 Screw (SMI/4 40%4) :
25 Hex, sockel set screw M6 <8
28 Screw (SN11/65 40 x4) a
27 Truss pan Screw M3 *§
‘2 B Hex. socket bolt M12 35
249 Screw_ (SMI1/85  40%3) .
LR llex, socket bolt M3 = 22(With plain washer, spring washer}

— 11

CIEY12. 10D



tQ) AULUMELIG LIT8dU cutTting mechanism |

J— 12 J—

(Thread cutting section)

MODEL BENHME'YN-’;YS I
BENSME-YN/'YS




| TEM LIST W DESCRIPTI ON fO'TY REMARK
| 1] KS270010 |Needle plate a ssy (MK-5) _ CHx
21ADOSEBEDOS Rotary solenn_l_d (3ER2D 33 =3 <8 x93 Hx1
| 3 |KC2Z7 1960 |Solenoid stay IR
1 KN2T72400 | Stopper eccentric I Hx 2
3 Hex, nut M3
fi Hex, _socket bolt LER] . B
THKC271940 |Solenoid lever A o Hx1
8 B Pan screw _M3><3
Y | KCZT 1 0 41 __Connect[ng clamp Hx | i
10| KC27 1031 :Hook driving red i Hx1
11 KC271021:H00k_ o H* 1
12 | KC27 1001 Needle knife turret shaft ) Hx1
13| KL270380|Needle plate ) Hx1 |
14 | KNZT0960 |Fiting J-mile____ Hx 1
15 | HT270160 | Lower thread support slay (Upper) P RIS
16 |HT?Z2701 80 |Lower Lhread support stay (Lower} Cur Hx 1
17 Hex. nut M4 _
L8 Screw M3 <3 _
19 | KC27T0080 |Fived knife sct serew o _ Hx1
20 {KN270952|Driving knife N . Hx1 |
21 {A90130606 |Wave washer (WW5 (5K _ Hx 1 f
Z22IKCYTQ IH' 7 0 ! Lower thread knife turret sh_;_i__ft - H» 1
__?_3 KC2206 50 Rotating hook bobbin case holder posilion bracket Hx1
24 Hex. soc_ket bolt M3x5
23 KB2700?0 Upper thread knife Hx1
_2 61 ASCL200T7 | Screw CSMI1/84  40x10) __HX 1 ~ B
2T |AS0121 14 |Bush with flange DU (KBO30S 1OFDUY H=x2 . i
28 'KC27 1126 Lower thread knifc driving lever (Upper) Hx |
29 KC271070] Lover thread knife driving rod Hx 1
dB|KC2T71130 | Lower thread knife driving lever (I,uw:_e_r) Hx1
1 | KF230640 | Lock connesting ba_i_r clamp >l ]
32 Hex. sockel buliom bolt M =4
33 Hex. socket bolt KA > 18 B
|
i

- 13 — CIEX 12, 100



LARG U 1TVET INSLAlll il

L

BENBME-YN/YS
BENSME-YN/YS

MODEL




ITEM LIST Ne | DESCRIPTION Ty R EMARK
1 |KS230010 |Briving shalt Hx 1,
2IHT24 0000 | Thread guide plate Hxl B .
J |l EB2 40021 | Thread puide fixing collar Uxz| ]
1 LE0 S Take up lever fixing brackel Hx 1
FIKB23909%0 Dbriving shaft upp[!rlmet__q_l__ Hx1
6| AB0 11152 |Theust needle bearing innerrig (WSR2} _ Hx1
TEABOLTL 021 | Thrust bearing NTE- 1528 CHxL
8 KB ‘2__3 0 1 0{ |Take up lever driving shaft metal Hx1
Y ?{B 23010’ Ta?(g up lever driving shaft Hx1t
10| KTz230031 -Take up lever driving I_e_\_rer Hx1
1T ITHTZ230090 |Take vp leven_' driving roiler Hx1
2 HT230100 |Take up lever driving roller shaft ' Hx1
_I_ii KF230300 | Take up lever roller a’ ssy -IIKI .
14 | KBE240010 | Thread guide Fixing rod H><2_
13 _HT 2300480 Take_up lever shalt =9
16 KT2?EQ{}-1U Take up IEfer_ HxY
17 - KT23001 ﬂ Take up lever hase Hx§
18 HT240010 |Thread han_ger B =l
19 KT2Z230000 | Take up lever _sttqcker IFx1
20 HB230160 |0riving shafl set collar Hx 1
21 |HB2302740 jNeedle bar driving lever f[x]n_g_ pin set collar H >§_1 I
2 2 IMMB220750 |Take up lever thread eyelel ceramic o =9
23| _ Hex. sockel screw ¥ix4 (With adhesion) Hx2 !
214 | Hex. boli WIx 14 !
23 Hex, nut 54732
2 i Hex. snckct.sel SCrew Mo (With adhesion) H =2
27 Hex. socket set screw Mix4 (With adhesion) H= 8
28 N Cap nut Wi y
20 0 A5012164 |Thrust washer . (R TWORLG} Hx 2
30 Hex. socl_-'tet SCrEw MG =
31 tHex, sockel set scrow ML= 5 .
12 éScrow CSMIL/64 <100 _
33 _Hex. sockel bolt i Wi ~G(Rith plain washer: _
3 4 _ )  Hex. socket bolt W x5 |
33| HB23086850 : I'tush SCrew {fith adhﬂsmn_)__ . H
_:’, b KT230051 |Take up laver drive lever a'_s_sy H -1
i i
i
i ;
- —T o -
|
(1ED12.100



e i Ll N R R L R L I e T TR I L LT

]

|
— __] c_-lj- [}
3 Q| a1
| 3 i
! l&{l/ 8 “ i
B | '
| -
7.
|
| =
- | -
e -
| 24 8% !
N g
| B
-
r ¥ |
2 é : i
157"
a
s
\\:t\:\ o -
\\x

wooe. BENBME-YN/'YS _ |

— 16 — BENSME-YN/'YS



ITEM LIST M DESCRI PT 4 ON 0Ty REMARK
] A HT2308040 | Turret plate 2" 58y f1=9
2| HT230810 |Needle bar &' ssy | Hxs
3T L 80130 Needle bar cap Hx
4 |HT 2301 31 |Needle bar guide H*9
alHT230031 {Cloth winder stap fatch set clamp H =9
6 i Hex, socket sct scrow Md =< 4
71T 230041 |Needle bar Hx9 B
8 IIT230251 |Needle bar spring Hx?9 ]
9 é HTZ 301 42 |Pressue [oot H~x9
L0 KF230910|0Ring (S) H~>9
11T -HT2301 20 |Washer 2.4 | Hx 9
12 KF230670|Nedle clam Hx 9
13 ! KF 230240 |Needle clamp SCREW (SMO/64 40) ) Hx9 ]
L4 KF230250 |Needle (OBKS-1D 19
13| HT230 111 |Turret plate felt Hx 1
18 | HTZ23906% |Needle bar spring (Lower) Hx9
17 Hex. sockel set screw MG > 5
18 | HT230570 |Turret plate It
19 |A5C1 40535 |0Ring CLAS-T) ] H =18
20 | A90F1023 | Thrust beazing outer (G§1528) Hx?2 ”
21| A90 11027 |Thrust bearing (NTB 1528} 1= 2 o
22 HB230140 |Driver shaft under matal L Hx |
23 A0 1022 ) Thrust washer Hx1
24 |HT230263 |Washer for set clamp =2
25 | KC3304110 |Lock connecting rod (L-2000} 4y
28 Hex. socket set screw LEDSE r
27| KF330381 |Lock bar hand grip (23 :
Z8 |HTZ301 80 |Torret plate joint pin i
Z4 o ffex. sochet bolt o M?XB
a0 Hex, socket button bolt  Md >3 o B
AN AH}hLEjLEQM}Ey_waEsetsqg{_m_M§8&75XB Hx 2

e f——

C1EX12. 100



BLIAAS LANAASGY ¥V = INGGU S L 1Sl IO DN

o)

BENBME-YN/YS _|

MODEL

BENSME-YN/YS

— 18 —_




I TEM LIST M CESCRIPTI ON oTY REMARK
1 |HBZ232 ¢G40 1 | Needle barj_ driv_c_r return gpring Hx 1 o
2THBZ23059¢0 ., Set screw for return spring L PHx L
3IHBZ30390 |Needle bar driver lixing pin o cHx 1 .
4 (A0 12190 | DU Bush (MROGORDL S Hx 1
3 _[18230383 Need_]e bar dri_ver Hxt
6| KB2300 8 U_ N_e_e_dl_e bar driver guide block I{>< 1
TIKBZ30070]80° Crank left screw Hox
§ KB230060  Crank rod Hx | ]
ILAGDLITTLS : Needle bearing (K3 #12=10T2} Hx1
10 |HB236372 |Needle bar driver fixing base CHx
11 |[1[B230420 |Needle bar driver slopper set eolblar Hx 1
12 |T1HB2304 1t 4 |Needle bar driver stopper [m=1
13| KL230280 |Lock lever (With roller) Hx1 i
14 | KFZ230630 |Lock lever shafte H+ 1
_l 3| KF2306850 |Lock 1{3_\_rer bracket B> 1
L8 | KFZ2340 6 4 0 | Lock connccting bar C!am.p__.. - H~
17 KF33038 _1___ 1..(16}(“|.J_al.‘ hand grip i 2
18 KC 33 04190 | Lock connecting rod (L-2000) L
13 ' KF2Z3 0 [3 6 1 Lock lever spring i 1 )
201 KFZ23067090 |Lock lever spring pin H 1
21 1HT230201 |heedle bar driver (3 ssy) B Hx 1
22 Hex. socket sel screw M4 < 4{With adhesion} ”E{ wd ~
23 Hex. socket bolt Ml %12
21 ' Hex, socket __‘tiplt M1 <13 -
2 Si Hex. nut M8
256 Hex. nut W4
27 . Hex. socket set screw M4‘<h
28, liex. socket sel screm M3 X5
Z9 Hex, socket bolt M3 10 _
30 Hex. nut M1D : )
|
. ]
]
1

(IE}1Z, 100



Y JUI A by

A AR QA ST T

@,_

BENRME-YN/YS
BENSME-YN/'YS

MODEL

20 —



ITEM!e LIST M DESCRIPTI ON oTY REMARK
! : KB?Z 1__0 lT 0 _So_IE|1_o_i_d___bracket fixing base b= 1 ]
2 é[( Bz4 0030 | Junp solenoid fixing bracket H o= |
3 |HB2Z303% 70 |heedle bar stopper bracket E=1
4 |HT230220 |Needle bar stopper Hx 1
5 |HTZ 30460 |heedle bar stopper fixing pin _HX t
61 A9056020 |Rotary solenoid (3ER3E X3 Bx 9. L=43) Hox 1
B ?[IBI_&_& 05 _60 S_h_.eet {n_nr rotary solenpid Hxt
8 Hex, socket buttgn_?ol?_ M4 <10
] Hex, socket set screw Mix4 {with adhesion)}
10 Hex. socket button bolt M4 12 {with adhesion}
11 {HEBE24004 1 | Junp eccentric Hx2
172 Hex. socket boit M o
I3 | HBZ23 0580 |3olennid nojse prevention cover H*1
14 | HB240020 . Junp solenoid lever L . Hx1
15| HBZ2Z4 0030 1 Jump solenoid lever pin Hx1
16 | KB2410040 {Cancel bracket Hx1
17 |HBZ 40110 {Cancel return spring Hx1
18 |HB240070 |Cancel rod [Mx1 B
19 |A8014051 |0-Ring 5 _Hxl
20| A9012051 [E Ring (¢ Hx 1
&1 |HBZ240080 |Cancel rod guide VIl
2_2_ _P]B 240080 |Manual cancel pin } PIX_}
7 3 Hex. socket bolt Mo 12 '
2 4 Ilq.___n_ut_ o Md

(IE312. 100



H Wl WU UGS NG DI I WSS/

e

v

BENRBRME-YN/YS _|
BENSME-YN/YS

MOQEL

o |
(a8 ]



| TEM LIST bt DESCRIPTI| ON QT REMAREK
{ |HT 240120 | Tension base case H>< 1
2 I—]_T 240130 | Tension base cover x| ]
3| HT2401 40 T_g_nsiun hase base Hx1
J_H'l‘?”i[}_i:'n[l Base Hx9
B (HT2 40160 | Tension earth plate M= 1
E | HT24017 0 Lpper lhre;d delection pin _ Hx3
T(BTZ240188 SN-hul ng-
8 Wn label Hx1
9| HT2 40020 __§_._e_c0nd thread guide plate (YN) S|
L0 THT240060 |First thread guide (YN} Hxad |
11 llex, socket bo__;_t_ M3x20 (With plain washer) )
12 |EBYOL 1100|4615 Head board ) =1 B
13| KB240905 1 | Tension bage bracket Multi (¥S3} Hx i )
14 |HT2403 29 Dial tension unit complets (VN) H=x 9
| L5 HT240210° Upper threaq._g__uide fixing case Hx1
16 | HT240 .Z 20 Upper thread guide fixing cover Hx 1
17| HT240230 |Upper thread guide fixing hage i Ix 1
18 | HT2Z240240 |Blind cap Hx i
19 | HT240330 |Thrcad guide for upper tension _ Hx g ~
20 Hex, socket bolt M5 15 (With plain washer) A
21| KB250020 | Scwing head cover () Hx 1
221 KB2 ‘39 0 30 | Sewing head cover (B Hx1 |1 o
23 {KB250040 |Sewing head cover (C -Hx 1
2 4_ | . Tapping screw M40
ZOlKB250050 Sgwing head cover fixing bracket . Hx1
26 1 KB250060 | Sewing head cover fixing stay Hx 1
27 Truss screw Md%lﬂ i
28 Taspping pan scrow M3x 8 ]
29 Hex. sockel set screw Mi =12 B
30 Pa_r_l_screw M3 X6
31 Hex. socket bolt with washe_(____ M3 |0
32 Tapping screw ____.I] Mix ]2 o L
33 llex. sockel bolt M4 x6 (Rith plaio wgsher.Spring washer)
34 Tapping screw WiwlZ
33 _Hex, sﬂckf_‘t bolt M4 =15 (With plain washer. Spring washer)
36 |HVZ240000 |Tension earth cablc (NS> o . H= !
3T | HB7Y _U_U_ 3 _0 Tension base caution label B _ . H= 1
i

(IEY12, 100



nreqad guige mecnanismirs Use)

£

kY

o
-
o

A

n

o

E

o -
“ .
y
m )
. -t

30

.
i
\
!
".
o
=

TR

BENRBME-YN/YS
BENSME-YN/YS

MODEL

24 -




ITEM LIST N DESCRHRIPT I OGN 9Ty REMARK
L [HT240520 |Dial type tension unit complele (V8) VE--lixs, ¥§--ux7
| 2| HP241150 ] Tension _t_Jase_(With SCI'EW) _ VF-UxS Y§-HxT
3| HP241180 §First thread guide (7) H=1 [Y§
HTZ24 1170 |First thread guide {5} Hx 1 [YF
4 |HP 2414601 Thread guide felt Tixing plate (7) Hx1 [Y§ .
HP 241450 ! Thread goide felt (ixing platc (5} H=1|YF
3| HPZ2414440 hL'ipper tension unit complete (D-13.5)
6 | HP241122 |Tension base (T)__ o H= 1 - HPE41160YS HP241150YS
HP241112|Tensian base (5) Hx 1 :HP241160YF HPZ41150YF
T|HPZ2 41160 |Upper thread detection pin YE--Hxh Y5 HXT
8 | HP 241381 |Tension earth plate (7) [Ix1 |Y¥8 o _
HP241 371 Tensi_nn earth plate (&) Hx1 |YF
9 Tapping screw 2x8§ o B _
10| HP2 41480 |Thread guide felt N Hx1|Ys
HP 241470 | Thread guide felt {3} H=x1 |YF
1'1 |HB240260 |Second thread guide plate (7) H=x11Y5
HB2 402 70 | Second thread guide plate (5} H=x1 |YF
12| EBYQ® L0 70 |4613 Head board Hx1 i
13| KB240051 |Tension base bracket ﬁ__ e Hx 1
14| KU241400 |Tension base label Hx1
15| KB2 40190 |Tension cable cover Hx 1
L6 |KB240060 |Tension base (7) Hx 1%
KB240070 |Tensiorx base ({5} Hx1 [Y¥F
17T | KB230020 | Sewing head cover A Hx 1
18| KBE2500 30 |Sewing head cover B Hx1
19 KB250040 |Sewing head cover C Hx1
20| KG23530010 |Thread end trap unit a'ssy (7) Hx 1 |¥§
| HP250050 | Thread end trap unit a' 55y () H=x1 [YF
21 | KB250050 | Sewing head cover fixing bracket o Hx1!
22| KBZ2500G0 |Sewing head cover fixing stay Hx1
23 Set screw (SM11/B4 405 5)
24 Truss screw WA = &
25 Tapping screw 1_4_3____5><3 o
20 Pan screw M3 x4 o
27 Fan screw Mix8  (With plain washer)
28 Hex. socket bolt M3=15 (With plain washer, Spriog washer} | Hx 2
29 Hex. socket bolt MS«<10 (With plain washer,Spring____t_v_a_s_l_'!e_r)_ Hx4
30 Hex. socket bolt MAxB  <With plain washer)
31 Screw (SMBA64 4010 _____
h__'_S____%_ o Hex. su_;_k_e_t_l_:p]_t Mi *<_l_5_(l|lnth _p__l_fi_in washer, Spring washer)
33 Hex, socket boll (With plain wasgher. Spring washer)
34 HB7Y 90030 | Tension base caution label Hx2

— 25

(TE)12. 100



‘ ,l. '. 'N‘.'.’“ W FA%d LAl lInA L F W RN WA U\-‘lllllu [RILV R VLT R IR ]) ] fan
(Thread away section)

MODE L BENRME'YN;”YS —

BENSME-YN/YS




{TEM LIST M DESCRI PT ! ON oY REMARK
| 1| AS0560 L8 |Rotary solenoid CJERET. 5-4 %8 x8) urange Hx1 Eﬁ
2 |KL270081 | Thread away base H<l
FIHOT27 06050 | Thread hook disk Fixing stay H =1 B
4 | KN2 72400, Stopper eccentric H o 1
5 KL270101 Thread away hook Hx 1
| KL27010130 Lever conuecling pin - H*1
TIRKLZ270120% Connecting plate o H»= !
8 KL2701 10 Thread away solenoid lever H=x1
H:KL‘ZTOf&ﬁO Switch stay =1
10 A9052028 |Proximity switch (RS-603) tHx 1
11 | KL27008 1 |Thread away hook guide H X1 _ __
12 | KL27@450 |Hook guide plate (R
13 |KL270440 |Thread hook disk CMP =1
14| 1T2701 10 | Rotary shatt fixing siay Hx1
{3 Truss screw WixT
16 A0 13045 Wave washer (For M3 _ Hx 1
17 i Truss screw R
18 é Truss screw M3x10 )
19 Truss screw . A3 _
20y ich. nul M3 .
21 : Hex. socket set screw Wi xR
22 . Truss screw Mixb )
23  Hex. socket bolt Mix12
24 i Hex. nut \id
_ | . -
I
]
I - S Y —

{1E¥12, 100



(Thread support section)

R W W -

BENBME-YN/YS _
BENSME-YN/YS




ITEM| L!ST le ODESCRI PTI QON ¥y REMARK
1| HTZ2 70030 | Thread support apron a' ssy Hx 1
20 HT2 70001 | Thread suppor! aprou H=~1
| KFZ303580 |Take up lover ceramic oy L
4 |HTZ270040 |Thread support shaft o . Hx 9
S| HTZ70021 | Thread support clamp _ Hx9
E | KC270271 | Support spring Hxsy ]
T|KC270292 | Thread support biock Hx 4
8| KL270000 |Fixing base ¢3 1
C 9 |HTZ 70120 Thread support siider o Hx
1O |HT2701 00 |S5lide base ~ Hx1
il |HT270080 |Driving plate Hx 1 l ]
1242012056 | E Ring g3 _ Hx |
I3 | KL2T70040 | Lever rotary shaft M=t j
14 | HT270090 |Salenoid lever Hx 1 ‘:
I | KL270060 | Lever connecting plate IEES! i
16| KL270520 |Return spring Hx 1 ]
I T|KL270070 | Solenoid stay L H= 1 é
18 KC270101 |Solenoid pin Hx 1| I
19| A905601 3 | Keep sulgnpid (TDS-KI0SL) Hxt !
Z0 |HT270640 |Driving shaft fixing clawp bolt - H =1
| 21 | KN2Z 72400 | Stlopper eccentric Hx 1
22| HT2Z27001 0| Thread support apron fixing stay 1= 1
23 | HT230361 |Driving shaft fixing plate Hx1
24 HT2703 350 | Thread honk disk fixing pin H 1
23 |HT27T0062 |5ct screw for thread support clamp Hoxy
26 Flush screw MIxE )
27 _ Set screw e MG
28 Hex, socket bolt MIx B o
29 _ | Hex. sockei set screw MAxE
30 Hex. nut M4
31 Hex. socket bolt M3 10
32 Hex. socket bolt M4 < B |
R Truss screw W16 !
T4 llex. socket belt {Plating) Mdxt
K] : HT2 30830 | Washer for driving shalt fixing plate Hax 1
e — - -

(IE)1Z. 100



LA LAARARLAY YV

e

AWLUVINGL 1% LHTTAW CWLLTEINY NG I1artl am iy

(Drive mechanism)

MODEL BENRME-YN/YS _|
BENSME-YN/YS




ITEM LIST M DESCRI1I PTI1 ON 0" TY REMARK
i | KC?2 T_] 140 | Drive service cover o 1
2 KC330110|Rock connecting rod -. 2
3 h_[,_d 306310 | ey connecting har ) o I 1
1 : Hex. socket__ _l?nlt M > 20 )
5:A0012002 Uniball joint PR-G ) 1
8 |KC330180 ,Cullar 10 1
TIKCE2T7T1140 !fl_qmr lever 1
B KNZT‘_Z_SSO Drive pin 1
9 Hex, secket SCrew Mi =6 i 3
10| KS270030 |Drive cam 1
11 :KC27t 151 FMoetor lever lurret shaft 1
12 A9052005 |Micro switch ¥-011, 2255 1 )
i Truss screw ) M3 <15, M3Ix20
[ i Hex. socket set serew M5 %R
15 | KC27 1162 |Motor bracket i 1 o
1 tlex. nut it} i
17T KC271430 |Mater spacer _ i s
12| A9065026 |Reversible motor RM HBA BPEAACERH D36) L o
18 Hex. socket boll M8 - 30
20 Truss screw Mix8 {(Under cul)
21 Hex. nut ME
_2 ZIRNZTLT 1 2 | Motor hracket cover 1
23 Truss screw H3:<ﬁ B
¥4 Pan screw _ M5 Gh o
25 Rzg nul (C) M a |
- - -
: i

CIEYLZ. 100



RN A TR I e NP W TR R 2T L

AR LAY ¥ Y

BENRME-YN/YS
BENSME-YN/YS

MODEL




| TEW LIST N DESCRIPTI ON o TY REMAREK
1 Truss screw M3 = 6 .
2| KC330280 |Needle bar delection plate o ) L
A KC3 30 1 ? 0 Delec;[gn plate coltar o l - o
4 Hex. socket set screw MS_'T'L{}______ 5
5 - Truss screw M3 12 . ]
G EBYO 1120|3760 Needle positioner L
TIKC3I301 80 |Needle lurning unil base 1 ?
B|IKC330190 |[0il-less metal 1
8| KC2330161 |Needle turning shaft B L é
I_OKC 330180 |Collar ¢10 - (I
Ll _|llex. socket set screw  M5X$
12 | KT330001 |Control lurning plate 1
I—l 3 A9012001] [Unibalt joint {RD4020R) l
14 | KG3I30220 | Needle lurning gear No.2 1
14 Hex. socket boit Mo 12 o
16§ | KLYIZ0 030 |Unit ?EfﬁmsP;cgr 2 5 _ _
T _K_P_‘_E A0 360 | Turret plate joint pin L _
18 | KL336040 | Turret plate lever L]
L9 ... . |Hex secket bolt M5 15 |
20 39012208 Spacer Eg | 3
21 |KC32048 L0 |0it-less bearing (OCKIAL 575 LS B-G8-080V ]
232 Hex. nut M4
23 Hex. not M5
24 Hex. sucket bolt M4 (2 ] )
25 |KC3202 10 |Needle turning gear Mo 10, BMOT) |
28 Hex, sockel set screw M§ %8 )
T ._A_?_D 65035 |Geard motor RM-FGASPC3RI63-120 ! B
28 Flush screw N M4 XE5 _

CIE) {2, 100



woceL BENSME-YN—




ITEH! LIST % DESCRI PTI ON QT REMAREK
1 T KG2304861 03 Lock lever o 1
2| RF230630 |Lock Jever shaft 1 |
3 __K C330290|Llock detection plate |
4 | KN330%250 | Lock lever 1ink I
5 A9012143|Springpin 66  L=12 1.
GEKCi!!SDZBO Lock lever pin |
TIA012137 |5nap ring 8 _ l
B1A8012002 | 0ni bzll joint {(PE—6? 1
3| KC330310|Hex. lcnnnecting bar ¢1.) i
TOITKN330240. Lock solenoid lever 1
11 |KC330850 ;Rotary solenoid 658 23(27 =4 W) L-1a l :
12 |KC330260 |Rotary solenoid bracket |
13 | KV330020 | Cover ASSY |
14 | KN12 (1330 _N_eedle bar cap 1
I h | KV ! 014 | Automat base 1
1§ | KC3309 10| Cover braket 1
17 KL__ ! 0020 | Lock Ieve_r stopper 1
1] lex. socket bolt MO X |2
19 . Hex. socket boll . M5x30 i
20 “Hex. sockel flange bolt _V[Q___x 4 i
2 ) Hex, sockel bolt MSw 1D
232 Hex. socket bolt M =60 ]
23 .[Iex,__sochet bolt M3 2 i
2 Hex. ot ME
25 Il_fzx, nut M8
_2‘ i B llex. sncket bolt \/[4 XS
27 Truss screw B M4 =6
28 lex. nut _M 3
29, Hex., nut M 4

{1312, 1o0



MODEL

R MEIVE eLndri e sin—]

BENRBME-YN/YS _ |
BENSME-YN/YS



LIST LIST M OESCRIPT I ON 0Ty REMARK
! [KN310000 |Driving pulley  ¢152,2 1
Z|HAP 313690 |Angle Tabel (B) 1
3| KV3I10041 |Belt cover (Upper) 1
4 |KV310050 |8Belt cover (Lower) 1
9 | KV3I100890]Angle gauge ) ) L
6 | KV3 10421 |Shalt holder bracket 1 o - ]
TIKS31008171 |Shaft halder brackel base (cvlinder) 1
81 A901 1017 |Bearing (BLF 204) 1
| KV3L0070 |Motor base (BENSME) 1
190 | KY310080 | Metor fixing base (BENSME) 1
11 |HB3 10280 |Motor FBKS-4P-0.75KW VF3 (With cable) B !
12| KN310010 |Motor pulley 1
13 A9020200 |Ribstar belt (4PK—-12403 1
14 KS31002¢0 |Belt cover bracket (BENSME) 1
'5 | KS3 10031 |Belt cover (BENSME) 1 ]
16 Hex. socket bolt MiGx12
17 Pan screw M4 X8 .
18| A9012320 |Screw e e S 1
14 Hex. sacket bolt MBx2Z0
20 Hex. boit M8 x2Z0 .
21 Hex. bolt M8 x55
22z Hex. nut M8
23 Hex. socket boit MBx6GO
24 | WW3 10210 |Both round parallel key (B>6x3h) ! |
25 Hex. _sacket bolt MG X1 2
26 | KR3 10041 |Belt cover bracket 1
27 | Bex, socket bolt M4 x§
28 Pan screw M4 <8 ]
da] | Pias biss
30 | KC320820{Top shaft connecting shaft (15% 5700}
J1L[AY0R30T0 | NS-Motor cable (7. 5W) 1
32 Hex. socket bolt ) ]
| 33 |HP3201 14 }Top shaft connecting coupling 1
34 1A90 11 1LY |Ball bearing JAF(SH204) ‘
30 Hex. socket holt M&x23
46 Hex. socket bolt Mi=x245

(1ED12Z, 100



LT

R

N A/ LAY Ty ¥

... BENRME-YN/YS _|
BENSME-YN/YS




ITIM| List N DESSCRI PTION gy REMARK
I |KR3 100090 |Encorder box o I
2| KP321 140 |Upper connecting shar_t bearing unit (SBFLNOZ) ] 1
3:KR310130 Frnecorder drive gear Nol 1
4 .ESI{ 3101 20 |Encorder box cover A 1!
___5 KC320° H_U_ Hand pulley o |
BJKR330110/3haft side cover H
71KC3128090 :Encorder retainer o 1
| B Truss screw . Mix 10
8 KNSLIW 2 ¢ | Posilion corder Q5] i
10| KR3 0_ 00 | Encorder drive gear Naﬁ__ 1
1§ [ KR4 10110 Encorder box cover B 1 |
12 Hex, socket bolt .'H(i><12__ _
13 Hex. socket bolt H§><20
11 Truss screw Mix6
15 .I_lcx, socKe! sCtoscrow M2 > 0 _
(- Hex. socket bolt M6~ 40
17 Truss screw ) M4 = 15 ]
1B Hex. socket set screw LERU

(1E12, 100




(Pantograph+cover)

g e B W T T

BENBME-YN/'YS _ |
BENSME-YN/YS

MODEL

_40._.




F_l_ush screw

ITEHiLISTNu DESCR! PT I ON oTY R EMARK
1 \' 1FKS123804800 | T-Panlograph frame a'ssy (BENSME-YN-12) 1 | Choice and use
| LFKS§153804800 | T Fantograph frame a’ 55y (BENSME-13) 1 | Choice and use
”2 IWKK123804800 | Pantograph frame a' ssy _________(_B_ENSME—YN—I?_)_ I | Choice and use
IWKK 153804800 1 Pantograph frame a’ ssy {BENSME 15) 1 | Choiee and use
J|K5480030 ?‘-’ Cuide cover 1
4 | KK4 80100 |H-Guide cover (Front} KIS A |
5|KS480010 |H Guide cover (Rear} 3 1§-+-4
TITKR4 850330 |Y¥-3lide rail (L—435)_ 1
8 ¥-Stide rall (L=811) 1
! H-51ide raitl (L-5BG) 3 154
Lo Hex. nut M4
I1 Flush screw Md =12 o L
te) —Cap nut M4
L3 Rag nut cy W ]
_1_4 Mix8 (Under cut)

C1EYL2. 100



T WT R SR Y Y

-_—

& o
e
P s
T

LR N . PR T I

o g

- MODEL

WL WAL A UL T SN L

(T-Pantograph relation}

BENRME-YN/YS _|
BENSME-YN/YS



Pan screw Wit

ITEM LIST M DESCRIPTI ON {O'TY A R K
1 |FRO23002904 Square pantograph 320290 HERR AL o
21 FR600328 |Metal for allot wood [_ram_e ) (hol) R 2 [ 1513
3| FRG6005 24 | Metal for allol wond frame (Mo 13 L EEREIREE ]
4 T HSI602040 | Fixing spacer I3 F 1514
S5 HS460030 F_ramg___f_i__xing opring Na2 1311516
g |HS160 05 0 | Frame fixing block 26 (1532
7 I]S_i 60210 | Frame fixing the positin_n__pin 26 | 15---32
2 KK4681230 |Frame slide platE___ o 1__ i IE 16 B
9 | KK450050 |Fixing base 13| 1516 i O
{0 HST30000 |Koerting screw for pantograph 206 | 15---30
11 KK460061 |Fixing stay ] 13| 1518
12 KK4 60070 |Rotation black 6
13 | KK4G004%90 | Pantograph set driving shaft L i
14 P KK460040 |Bush fixing brackel 6 i
15 | KK4 60080 | Rotation shaft B ) b_:_ i o
16 | KK4600 10 | Pantograph setl base (Upper) 6 -
1T AG0 10036 | Bearing {G900ZLY ~ 6 :
18 | KK46003 l_ !Iearing SEE plate 6
19 | KK4580000 | Pantograph set base (Lower) 12
20| KK4G600Z20 | Rowalion shaft A ] ;.
21 KK4601 20 ) sering set plate o Iz ]
22 | A90120641 |C-Ring (For shafty 21 o L2
Z3|AT01 1 L3101 |Slide bush SME2GLL ] 6
240 A9012164 |Thrust washer R-TW OH1D ¥ o
23| A9001 1132 |bU Bush WROBOS |2 f
26 | KK4601 40 |Pantograph set spring 6
27| AR01 22684 | DU Bush (MBOBOS 15FDL} 6 i
28 Truss screw Wi > d '
29 Tqugs SCrew M3 = i
K| Truss screw MSESS
3 Hex. nut wi 4 ]
3z Truss screw M3 < 0
33 U Nut 5
a4 tex, sockef bolt BRI
i‘l\-m.._..__ﬂ_._- ttex, bolt o LER
36 Pan screw . Wix 14
7 Hex. socket bolt _ M1 8 i
3 ¥ Pan screw RN !
39 Hipd tapping serew 4, 524 N _
110 _ Hg}_ sockel sel screw Mb = 8 ) r
41

(1E)12. 100



F VG IRl iAo amil

Larituyl apin ul

s

LA LAMARAY TV

(H-Direction-Front)

—

BENRBME-YN/Y3S
BENSME-YN/YS

MODEL




| TEM LIST K DEESCRIPTION aTY R EMARK
1 | KK4380070 | H-Guide rai! base 3154
ZIKK4801460 EV-Guide rail  (430L> G | 158
3IKKe80000 Mhailcoler 80|15
1 KK4801 31 iHMenber connecting channcl (Rear) 3154 .
5 KK48 0050 |H-Roller base {Front) 3| 154
§ | KK4 80161 |Slide bearing shaft 6§ | 158
7| KK4 8075 20 | H-Member connecting channel (Front} 3] 154
8 (A0 2263 hKnnb nut EK40T (M8 J 154
9 |HP 48 2 95 0 | Roller pin a’ssy A I o . L2 |15-16
14 Flush screw Mi > 10 i A
11 Hex. nut M5
|2 Hex. socket bolt M4 xIh
1 3 Tress wood screw 5I_>&25 o
14 Flush screw M3 =g

{IE¥1Z. 10D



Faniourdpl arive mecnadartrsmly

@

(H-Direction+Rear 1)

BENRBME-YN/YS _

MODEL

BENSME-YN/YS



LIST Mo } DESCRI! PT {1 ON Ty REMARK
KK480010 |H-Guide rail base _ 31154
KR48000G0 H -V Guide front pulley bracket o _ 3154
HH48189481 | Timing pulley shafl ) _ S EERE]
HH 482110 |Puliey shaft boit cap 3154
HV 4800050 | Pantograph driving pulley (Front) 3 lpeed ]
ADOL2052 1 E-Ring ¢10 - 3154
KN4BDO6 1 Rail bage fell (100X 38=6) ) 6 | 158
KR4800350 | I[-V-Goide rear pnlley bracket 3 ;154
ABO 1110 |Needle bearing HK2016 3 | 154
HV180040 Panlograph driving pulley (Rear) 3 | 1B
481980 ! Clampine @14 o 3| 154
2 HH481870 .Pulsc moter commecting shall collar 3| 154
3| KKA48§0 140 | V-Cuide rait H side {L 430 6 1158
4 | 1MV4800 10 |1-Pelse motor bracket i
5V 480060 |Pulse molor bracket (5W ]
6 | HH 481931 |Pulse motor coupling B
7 H-Pulse molor connecting shaft I |52 ]
8| HV 480020 | H-Fulse molor brackel
O HV4800101035 | Timing bell N o 3 154
HP 46824940 | Timing belt sel rac_k {aM) _ _ fj lo--8
KK140130 | H-koller base (B A Lype) . ) 3]
HP 482950 |Roller pin a'ssy A o 12 | 1316
23 llex. balt Y4 %35
24 Hex. nut M5
25 ) Hex, socket bolt M3 18
20 Hex. sockel belt M 40
27 Hex, socket bolt MG =22
28 Hex. socket set screw Ma <8
24 llex. socket bolt ¥ =15 -
30 Hex. socket bolt W1 =18
m; { . Hex. nut ME
32 Hex. socket bolt Md <25 ]
31 Hex. socket boll Mg =2l
34 Hex. socket boll 1 <8
EXEN L i[![sr: spring 1 for hex.sockel bokt
36 l Polse motor connccting shaft suppor! Bod
KR | Pias biss ~ ]
ELE HVvsieonzn 5ipu!sc wotor cable of extension L e n
B0 PRV 006 L H Polse mator cover (BENSWES

CTEYLZ. 100




W g e — = -

(H-Direction*Rear II)

wooee BENBME-YN/YS _ |
BENSME-YN/YS

— 48 —



1T !

LIST M DESCRI!I PTION Q' TY REMAERK
1 | KK4 80010 | H-Cuide rail base _ l_ ] ]
N 2 KR_4 80060 |-V Guide front puliey bracket 1
3| 1IH481981 |Tining pulley sfaft 1
4 HH4 821106 |Pulley shaft bolt cap B I
5 HV4 800350 |Pantograph driving pulley (Front) Y
5| A9012052(E-Ring ) 1
P|KN4800G6 L !Rail base felt {100 < 38 % 6} |
8 KRAB0O05 G i H - V-Guide rear pulley bracket 1
9 | A901 1110 |Aeedle bearing HKzols ~ 1
10 HV48004 0 | Pantegraph driving pulley (Rear) 1 i ]
11 {HH48198¢0 |Clamping 919 o 1
_12 I_-I_PH 851970 |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar ] 1
13| KK480140 V_-Guide rail H-Side (L— 430} 2
14 | MT460240 |8 00 Bracket 2
L5 A9052024 !Seitch RS-001 _ 2
I8 | ADDS2031 Magnet proximity switch MII-60T A | .
P TP KN430300 MHf__ﬁ 01 A Proximily switch fi:_i_ing__b_l:ackel 1
18| KU460270 |Plate nut (M3 3
10 H-Pulse molor connecting sha(_t__ B_ (L-883) 1 N
Z0[A902¢ 170 |Timing belt 1
21 |[HP482940 | Tining belt set rack (oM 2
22 | KK140130: H Rotter base B (B A type) 1
23| HP4 824550 |Roller pin a'ssy A ) 4
21 KU460342 H-_Panmdraph origin poini magnet bracks:-_t___ 1

,..2..5 AB852030 |Magnet M--IO'ZA—[]_‘Z_ I o
26 __Flush SCrew ML X6 |
PN Truss screw - i M3 <6 1
28 Hex, sockel bolt M3 <6 i _
29 Hex, nuot M3 ) _
| it] llex. socket boit Mi=18
31 llex, sqcket set screw M3 §
32 liex, socket bolt M4 5
- —]
33 Truss screw M3 > 30
34 Hex, socket bolt Mi= 78 -
3R ] - flex. nut MA
36_ Hex, bolt M_f1><25
37 Hex. bolt M4 =< 35
38 Hex, socket bolt MB =< 22

(1E12. 100



T Adl ] bW Wpfil Sl Ve L IR R LU 0 Y

=y

(V-Direction+Front)

BENRME

YNfYS -

%" BENSME-YN/YS




LIST M

DESCRI!I PTI ON

REMARK

KKA800370

V Guide rail base bracket (Fronl}

E_ Kv4801 70 V-Guide rai! base {5troke1 8 0_)_ )
KNAHO0061 |Rail base fell (IDOV’;i_HnXﬁ) _ o
KN183450 V-Guide rail (L6603
_I[P-i 82910 |Timing belt set rack (3M)
KR4800GGD | H- ‘u'—Gui[_igl [mnt pulley hracket
T|HH4 8 1_9_ 91 Tirﬂ_ll‘lg pulley shafl L |
81 HH4 82110 Puliey shaft bole cap _ L |
9 " HYV 480050 {Pantograph driving pulley tFront? o
PAB012052 |E Ring (p 1103
K_N 1530300 |MH-6801A Prmci:!n'ty .f,ii__l_ch fixing bracket
AG052031 | Magnet proximily swilch (MH 6OLA}
KU4 60270 |Plate nut  {M3)

H¥4R01101380

Timing belt

KK 4

V -Roller base

Roller pin &4 88y A

HIM4

8
HIP4 829510
B

Guide rail bearing pin a ssy I3

i

-x
B=s
-l
=1

“Guide rail vearing pin 2'ssy B

KEN450311

A90220390

YV -Pantograph erigin point magnet brachet

 Magnet (M-102A 0
Hex, sockel bolt M30 =G

! Hex, nut M3

Tross screw Wal =
Hex, socket holt Mi <13

MT460240

CRS-001 Bracket (¥ Side)

K : Truss scrow o M3 16
2 . lHex, socket bott Mix I8
pa i Hex, nul } W&
2 ; .Hex. bolt M1 <25 . ]
f Hex. wut M'l_
' Hex, bolt M 35
Hex, sockel bolt ME <20 )
_Hex. nut M
AJO0L 2021 ! Switch RS 001

(IEHLZ 100



WY ranToygraprt arive mecndni smyl
(V-Direction-Rear)




| TEM LIST H CDESCRIPTI ON oY REMARK
| K\S_&_OO} 0 Control unit baise 1
21 KS140040 |Bearing bracket (Rear) 1
3 KN430130 | V-Tining belt shafl bearing hgusing 4
| § | BHV4800490 Pantc_agraph driving pulley (Rea_{)___ Z
) ?___I_l___]l__{i_a 1980 | Clanping é19 I
G| KVATHO030 Y lMulse motor connecting shaft 1 ]
T|HH48 1931 |Pulse notor coupling L 2
8 : KV4T70020 ]| V-Pulse motor bracket B l
9 i HV 480060 |Pulse motor (5M) 1
10 1 Kv4700I 0_ _V_—Pulse wotor bracket A o L 1
11 KN1907121 jBearing bracket L
12 : AGO0L 1110 ]Yeedle bearing HK2016 2
13 HH4 81970 ]FPulse motor conngcling shaft collar Z
1-1:A902DITU Taining belt |
15 |HP 482540 |Taiming belt set rack (54} 2
16 KN4B834350 | V-Guide rail (L-660) N 2
7 | KN4800G 1 |Rail base felt (IUU.XJ%HXH) 2
18 |ADOL1 20352 | E-Ring (¢ 1) 1
1's | HV 480050 |bantograph driving pulley  (Front) 1
20 | HH48199 1 | Tining pullev shaft 1
1 |HHA 82110 |pulley shafl bott cap 1
22| KR4800660 | H - V-Guide front pulley bracket I
23| HP482950 |Roler pin a ssy A 1
24 | KV480 170 |V Guide rail basc (Strokcd4 8 0) |
253 | KK48002Z0 | V-Guide rail base (Rear) o )
26 Hex. socket set screw Mhx 8
27 Hex, socket bolt MA X190 B _
z48 Hex, socket bolt Mo 18
29 Hex, sockel bolt WG > 25
30 Hex, socket bolt W52
31 Hex, socket bolt e 1D
3 2 Hex, nut M3
33 i _ _l_lq?c_.__s_acket bolt - M!xb
3 4 Hex, socket boll M1 15
33 Hex, boit M % 35
36 . Hex, nut M4 i
37 Hex, socket bolt M8 20 ‘
34 Hex, socket bolt M8« 25 L ]
J‘J Hex. bolt M4 = 25
10 Hex. nut L
41 Hex. socket boll M4 <18
4 2 Hlex, socket bolg Mo = 18 _
i3 Hex, sockei bolt MG > 22 i
. Disc spring 6 for hex.sockel boll ) ]
— 53 — (1E)12. 100



D 1Y)

ILEVIL D¥Yo LTI

ww o uu

BME-YN/YS
SME-YN/YS




tTEM LIST M DESCRIPT IO Ty REMARK
I Automal controller BENS _ l: .
Z|EBYDRL250 CPU Board 1
JIEBY0 1240 |Memory board 1
4  EBY01260 ] LCD-Indication vessel 1
5| EBYO01 270 |Aulemat sources of electricity |
6 | EBYQ 1350 | Floppy disk drive b
TIEBY®Q 1330 | Back board |
§1EBYI1O 310 ;:TFulse motor drive onil o 1 a
| S |EBYO1340 |linverter unit |
L0 |EBY0D130 C P U-Board 1
L1 | EBY01 2320 |Fower board 1
12{EBY01290 |Coutrol unit of sources of electricily 1
13 |KF530160  Bar switch 1
[ 14 |KC530240 |Bar switch bracket (Small) 3
s |KF3341 20 | Push button switch NS2319 (Green) 1
KF5301 11 |FPush button switch NS3 19 (Red) 1 ~
16 KC530230 |Rar switch bracket (large) 4
17 KF530150 |Push button swileh cap L
18 .KC520020 | Transformer caover set 1
i3 . Automat transformer ar 1
_ Automat transformer 1P 1
20 |HV330D11 |Automat bracket spacer 1
[ 21 |HV330020 |Automat bracket 1
22 | KV330010 |Automal base 1
23 Automat driver 1
24 Tapping screw M4 %20 ]
L Pan screw _ M4 8
286 | Hex. socket bolt M6 x 10
| 27 ) Hex, sockct flange bolt MG = 6§
28 Hex. socket flange bolt M6 = 16
249 ) llex. socket bolt W10 = 20
30| KV3350020 |Turning eover a' ssy 1
31 Truss screw My b
| 32 | KV3i4004 ¢ | Unit base cover I
i

J— 55 -

(IE312, 100



LW N Y e o e L N T E R A L= ITEENE TN B R Y VIV

ooc, BENBME-YN YS




ITEM LIST MNe DESCRIPT I OGN QTy REMARK
Il | EAY D38 A1 | M-Avtomat controller 1
2 EBYO15350 | 5480 690-thousand needle oemory board BENR 1
3| EBYOU1E600 | TFT-Colar 1.CN LQ-10002T BEXR 1
1| EBY {0 1540|3542 [/0-Board BENR L
3| EBYO!Ll530 3411 CPU Board BENR 1
§ | EBYO 1580|3470 Back right board BENR 1
TIEBYOL13 30| Buck-Board o L 1
BIEBY1 0310 |Puse molor drive unit |
| EBYO0O L1340 | inverter unit l .
IO |EBYO L300 |CPU-board ~ 1
11 | EBY(Q1320 | Fower board l
12 |EBYO L1290 |FPower control uit i
13 | KF53016¢0 | Bar switch 1
14 |KC530240 |Bar switch bracket (small} 3
15| KF5301 20 |Push betton switeh N5319  (Green) 1 o
KF5301 11 |Push button switch N§319  (Red) 1
16 KC530230 |Bar switch bracket (Jarge) 4 o
l'i !{F 530150 {Posh bulton switch cap _1
18| KC3 20020 {Transforper cover set i 1
1§ Automat transformer 3P 1
Automal transformer I P !
20| HV3I3001DAutomat base 1
21 |HV3I3ZO0O040 | Automat bracket 1
22| KV3I1001 0 | Ahotomat base 1
23 Automat driver o 1
24 Tapping screw L =20 e
25 ___ _Tapping Iruss screw Ml 5x8
26 llex. socket bolt o hex20 o
27 o Hex. sockel flange boll ME > 20 o
28 Hex. socket flange bolt MG < 12
290 Hex. sochet bolt
A0[KV330020: Turning cover a’ ssy o I i .
3 o Truss screw L o
32  KVJ30040  LUnit base cover ) 1
33 |EBY 015605432 B/B board BENR 1
EBY® 1410|5452 B/B board BENR 1
34 Inlet  GL-2030H1 s
33 JEBYO 1590 ) 5witching power supply MRWIGO BEMR R
36 |EBYO0 1570 35460 Switch relay board BENR 1
37 FDI  FO-05HG-261 |

(1EY12. 100



[TV

f-

BENBME-YN/YS
BENSME-YN/YS

MODEL

v




ITEM LIST M DESCRI PTI1 ON oTY REMAREK
i HPET711200 F.i_ITIP_I.-.ESEE_[_l_I__I_a_rE sel (LRM 40137 lﬁ,flﬁl,{]_ L00YVy 1 | For I2head and [bhead
HP T__l 1 214 | Fiverescent lamp set {LRP 45)_13'1‘ 250G 200V __I _ _For {2head and 1Shead
2|KG710161 Fivorescent lamp stand base 2
31 JP1 2380 Spogl holder (12T P-380 Y52 1 S
~ ‘ZCHTEH?:'?HG.Spml holder {127 P=380 Y82 1
1JP 1533880 | Sponk holder (18T PP=380 ¥YS) 1
2CHTY15380/( Spool holder (15T P-380 ¥S5) _ 1
4 |HP 241430 | Second leasion unit complete (D-13.5)
5| KF24090¢ | Thread guide ceramic (For spoel siand}
G1HTT106000 iSpool holder pin H=9 | n
. T HP710791 |Spool holder base 6 | 138
8 KRSI10130 Cable duct No 4 cover ]
9 MTS5LOT 9L |Nut for cable duct i 2
10 |KRS5 {0120 |Cable duct Nod B 1 ]
11| A90520346 | Push button switch SB-Z216D OFF  Red I
12 A9052032 | Fush button swilch 5B-22IN/0 ON  Green ]
13 llex, socket bolt Ma > 15
1 4 Pan screw o Mi =6
15 Ilex, socket bolt ".1[1» R
] I B Hex, suc_:ke_t___set SCrew Mo 8
17 Hex, bolt _Mexu0
18 Ftush screw Mo g i
15 Flush screw Mlix 12 - ) |
20 P 1UKS12380]Ducl cable {BENSME 123 |
(TUKS15380] duct cable (BENSVME-15}) 1
21 KR3I3016 6 Spool holder spacer
2 2__ 2, DRV 2380 Flat cable B NS 12 Pas0 i | Choice and usc
DKV 153480 Flat cable NS-15 PaB0 1 | Choice and use
z3 Hex, socket bolt

(IEJ1Z. 100



LW W e o — I T T TR I TTN
(Lower thread sensorium)

L BENBME-YN/'YS _|

MODEL

BENSME-YN/YS



!TEM: PART M DESCRI PTI ON QTY REMARK
1 '| IIT240 100 |Lower thread sensoriuvm sensor disk (Y N3 H= 9
2 | HT 240250 | Lower thread .seqsquiuTq box case (Y N =1
3| HT240270 {Lower thread sensorium box cover (Y__l\'_) Hx1
4 |HT 240280 |Lower thread sensorium box base (YN) H= 1
| HTZ2402930 |Tension wheel H=x%
E|HTZ240300 |Thread guide pin _I_-IX 18
TIHT240310 | Tensinn whe_el bearing =9
8 KNS5 40510 |Tension wheel mut L Hx9 |
9| IT2403 40 j5econd tension uni! complele H=3
1 ¢ 46 9 0Lower thread sensorium sensor board Hx1
11 Sensor cable ) 'l
' 2 Pan serew o MBS |
13 Tapping pan screw [l 3 x4 o
14 Hex, socket bolt M2 x 3
15 Tapping pan screw II Ix12
16 Truss screw M4 x110
i
(LELZ, 100




WO ITITSaU YJuiude InGurnianiy sm ——
{Lower thread sensorium){¥S use)

£
-~
.
A7
T
I J
. |
. .

o _ BENAME-YN/YS _
BENSME-YN YS




ITM. LIST ha DESCRIPTI1 ON oTY R EMARK
1 HDBS40050 | Lower thread sensorium box 0T Hx> 1
HBS5 400140 | Lower thread sensorium box {5) Hx1 )
Z KNOHA05300 | Tension wheel shaft a"ssy YF--Hx5  ¥5--U=7 . ]
3 KN54052 0_”]1[?}\"?.[;__1}1_{8.2.[(1 sensr_]ritfm sensor disc VF--Hxh  Y§--H=7T
4 KNG5405 1 ¢ | Tension wheel nut _ _ \_’_F-»-lea Y§--BxT
5 EBY0OO09 20 |Lower thread sensorium sensor board (73 4670 wi_t_h_ cable Hx1 |Ys
EBY004Y 10 |Llower thread sensoriun sensor board (5) 4670 with cable Hx1 :YF
i | KN540070 |Lower thread sensorium box cover (7} Hx1 _: Y5
HBH 40060 |Lower thread scnsorivm box cover  {5) ) Hx1 ; YF B N
1 HT2406330 |Ddial thread tengion (A" g5y} ; ¥F---H®5  ¥§--Hx7
8 | Hex. socket bolt with washer M5x10
9 1A80123 24 |Screw (SM11/64 ~T1) Chrome YE--H=3  YS--Hxd
10 |HP241 430 |Second tension unit complete (D-13,5) YE---Hxbh Yﬁ-ul{X?
I3 Tapping screw Ix8
12 Hex. socket bolt ME X o
13 Truss screw M3 x4

(1E312, 100







N

I H 1
i i |
! ! ;
HGB_UoolzzTTS9444085143?8895199304325d\US.UmnD__?_?_.I.Izg
§ :
” o B B B I B N = I I (=l B N ok _—] [t ] — Lol B B B e B = I B Bl B B B I S B I B e e T ] —
i :
!
: ]
; .
=2 ,"
[ I = -t T I S A= - 0 =l = S R TR T o N BT o % e I B - B T B R I o I O T 0 - T R - R I Y Y O B -~ S ) . [T S Y e = 1 e = = I S S e
L
e A I T T B I B - T B B —| | = | am| 3| | B o— =1 | e eal | | oea| e an| | n | W o oo | s
i 1
= _ |
__ ! :
T T + :
; | ; |
ca| o ooa| oea 3_5 = | == | | = w2 el | = o] o o) o e @] e ] s =] o e S| | ;o | | @l o | = ca| e e | e
M55555..5613&.56009.Uw3555n0552u/_..q...cu.b.bETMTGUWEQOHQJMSSSSSTUl
: f i
: : ; |
R R = I e e B T Bl B B B T R I I B B R I e ] I R =] I B I B Bl Y I B )
: 3 : i
| o] | e ma| i oca| ea| o ea| o] eaf o ooa| sl e e o] eNpoea| e N | e | e e | ) | | 2 | | ea o] | s e ed| e oma| s ol | = o=
| —| —| =] =] ~| —=| =~ =] =] = =] =] =] =] —] =] =] =] =] =] =] =] | =] =] =] = =] =~ ™ | | e e ) m e e e e e e e e
1 i H ‘
B BRI R A I I - I I R = - B = I = = A I I = = = I - I R A I I R I R I R I - I R I R I I = I = = = = I R = = B = =
I 1
T
LQQQQQQQQQQ99999999999999999999_999_999999999999
A.“a.\.an«nAAAAAAAAAA”AAHAAAAAAAAAAAAA“AAA_AAAﬁnﬂnn,\..anana..._ahan.ﬂ
e . e R SR S L L :
T T
[ m i .
B | :
= b ! 3 H
EO,..2|.|.1|.3333TT0022332257371W30799.294h3563_58435530
— . : i : N ;
— | [N S Y N | N ] . = N - I R — e B B — [2r 3 N N - -
| : i :
i | i
m M ]
i : -
H 1
M i '
! §
33331.,199339999|m1999993757_{?77939733531"5913|.31
Y =+ = ow| o w| | = =] e el e e ol A N R e e =t | = w| —| =] =] = = | e e —f | = =~
- | i !
o
= o o o o = e s s e s o e o o o o = :
i ; =| = =] = = = =] | 2] - | o = @ a| =] s e = o = e | | ) —
=| o) o = oo = =| 2| gm| :
i : H x| oo oo | oo oo oo ; :
MODS.QDDOBOOQUOUB_GG o | oo — e = e e ] S| ) | = | = T Ny S o e | ] | o o) m
e R | | o] en| em| on| =] =| 7| | 2| e : :
P I e I R T B P =| =| cal n S I e = = e I B B e B R S B B ) B e e
, ot ol m| S vl e ) Do o~
| wel | en| 2| m el om| —| =] —| =l oen| ; —| — !
wl il m gl in] s e —| = s e | o | T AR JEDY I (I I U (I (D I S [ N Y R | R I R I (R D IR DR I
_ | E| O W | 1
—| = = =] = — —_| - —_ | = = |
— ! = o e o o o o o O 2o e 2 el el o o s o 2 = = = = =
SSS_SSSIPKKKKKKKKHHKK .
LKKiﬁmVnKKJJKKPPUUKK” alal@e ol ola)lo ol o o | oo e ol ;s @ o o o e o o e o
| =i oo | e | e oA ©1 2 i .
DY [ N Sy N Y (O N QRS ) Dy (DY [ N i IS T X1 N (b B o8 (i of o ol B ol o B A I k] I S o o B (R o ot ol I of o B el B
I ) i




LAY

ﬂ Sl B Biend Bl Bl Bl Bk Bl B e I B e Bl B B B B B e B B T = B e e e Y = B Y B B I ] e N = ] sy (' NG RO (R I IR
” — T— — [m] et} — p— — — N [ ] — — — — [t} i — may — — — o] ] — .
= !
o (=] o = ] — — o L i Ll — — —_— — — (] - =l A == =] [an] [2aad o = [wnl fam] [l o o [ =5 — (=] [ o — o [=5] [N} (e 1% 15
% — | = —| =] —]| e | = ..Im — | B 2T 2 2_, Lo I S ) I N = B I o B I I T - T T o ) B e -t =t | e 1% =t | = | o e T B T B B |
© !
o .
| = — =l o) o o ool elo| o —lalolo ale o 2 e o e L e e e e B I B = e e e Il e B I I e e I T S o R
F| = = =) —| ea| =] | =] w| = | o el - | | —=| @] e~ o = n] w| wl | =] = - | | e o o o | = = o] @] =] ea e
Rl m ) ] e e 2 S o) Do o | e oo e el o] o o el | e e e o] o s = — ] =] e~ -
Flolc ol olc|lolo|lo|o|o|ole|lo|elc|oje| oo e ol ol el o e e Bl BT B BT B R Y R IRSY (- W= ) () QR Sy iy S
Al | =) oz | emioem| | en| ea| oo | ow| =] | =] | | w| ] =] = w o] o] | oo| w| | 0| oo] mo| ee| s cal on| wn| sl sl ool co| v e | |
el BT NS Y B BN B IS ] SRR Y =SR-S IS S-S - SN -NY I N -8 ITSU INV=Y [T S R Ry vl s (o) V) [N VY (U g S O vt Y S O | s
i 1 : !
ol oooaaaasmaoaogooeaeononofzoisn s w2 2l e el e
unh jeuy poc) ool fe i e of e Janl e of (e o] as b o] Jo ¥ Ba o] Ho of e o] He of Bs ol e of (b i e of (ol Bs ol Mo of B ofl < o] B ol o o] B ol e o M= ol BT % o)l Mo, H eofiitc ) le ol et B liee jsa Rt Roull Ja v
H i . : .. i A
...... i _. . —
!
” — [T S t-—~ —| 10 (L]} ond (el £ Lt ] =T um [N A = = — —| b= - [ax] L= = [An] [Tp) 4. [t} L] (A=) ] [Ta:} (=] = = ] (n | [t } “_J\u_ .|.. Lo | — fa] — el el
- | — —_] = - =] = I. el | o 5 —_ oy oo =X} —
= m
= — - [ ﬂ...‘_ () [ar] [k ] (T4 L (¥ (A 0 = [Ip] - [T ¥ I (% ] [ ad [T [l (Y] = i - t— r—= - L~ n.rn_ L > - _.J_ 3_ [an] [} F— e — (1] (L] =
E ca| 2 | | v o o] c] | | B v B vl o] e wimlie| wlof e o) nlolol el el elwl e e s e s s | = ] s e | ] -
& ! _ _
m m _ . _ —
= R e 3 (o L — [} ) — [ — ati=] = = [} = —_| = [ = el o = = ] = Lo ] ) = = [ Y R | L) ﬂ_. = ] [—a) [=a4] M” = = — = —_ il
m .I.“ oy | e =] | S| | = | | =] | e | | e oo oo o | | | —] e = | o= | o = Ix —| | ea| oma 9. =0 e B =
= B Bl Bl =2l Il Bl IS B B I B B - B el B e B B e B e B B B O B B I T B BT BT BT T BT BT e B Bt B Cea| — — 0 — g mal o
I | o] am| oo @) e | =] | | =] o= =] e ] | | =] o = | | = =] e = =] =] = = o S| = = nU.U = e o S| o o
L
[¥p 2 INTo] L3 Ly = = = [} — = o o [=-] o= = = =1 = el L] [ - =] [ = = [ ] — el o) O_nu o = — — {J = = o) [ ] o (= e o0
== = 2| | e ] | e | | | e | | | | ] | | ] | | | | | | o] ] | | | om | e | | ol o | i ca| ou] es] e e
LBQ.QQABBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBRRHBBBHBB
SRR RIS NSRS RS R RO RSSO NS] AR A) AT 2] 2 S iy ) [ S | [ESEN | ISy I R et B - B - s ouenl =
! H | N . !




| N v C A

L1 ST N | PAGE fe I TEN L1 ST N PAGE Mo I TEN
HP 241180 2 5 3 HT 2301 806 | 17 2 8
HP 24137 2 5 8 | HT230201 13 2 1
HP 241381 2 3 8 CHT 230220 2 1 4
HP 241410 25 1 HT 230251 17 8
HP241430 | 59 4 HT 230263 7 2 4
npz41 430, 63 1 0 LT 230361 2.9 2 3
HP 241440 ° 25 5 | HT230460 2 1 5
HP241 43850 235 4 HT 230570 b7 1 8
HP 241460 25 4 HT 230800 7 1
P 241470 2 5 | o IIT230810 17 2
HP 2414380 25 1 10 HT 230830 23 35
HP 2500350 2 5 2 0 HT 2400900 1 5 2
HP 313690 3 1 2 HT 240019 15 18
HP 320110 3 7 3 3 HT 2400204 2 3 9
HP 321140 g 4 4 HT 240060 23 | 10 |
HP 4382940 1.1 20 HT 240100 6 1 1
Hp 418234670 49 ¢ 1 HTzA401 20 | 23 1
HP 482914029 51 5 HT 240130 2 3 2
HP 4829479 5 3 L5 HT240140 2 3 3
HP 4829350 4 5 9 HT 2401350 2 3 4
HP 4823850 4 7 2 2 HT 2140160 | 23 | 5
HP 482850 489 2 3 HT 2401709 2 3 6
HP 4829549 5 1 16 HT 240180 2 3 7
1P 4829350 5 3 z 3 HT 24021 0 2 3 15
HP 4831 1.1 51 | T HT 2402 20 2 3 1 6
HP 483370 5 1 i T 240230 ? 3 1 7
P 710791 5 8 7 HT 2 402 40 2 3 i
HP T 11200 5 9 1 HT2 402350 61 2
HP 711210 5 9 1 HT 240270 61 3
HS 460030 ! 43 3 HT 240280 6 1 4
HS 460050 § 3 6 HT 240290 6 1 5
TS 460200 13 4 HT 240300 6 1 6
i1s460210 £ 3 1 HT 240310 6 1 T
HS 740000 i3 10 Hrz40320 28 v
HT 230041 | 7 1 HT2240330 23 19
HT 230051 17 5 HT2 4034090 6 1 9
HT 230062 17 I 6 HT24 1170 25 3
HT 230080 15 5 1T 27000 ! 29 2
HT 2360090 I 5 bl HT 27001090 2 9 2 2
HT 230104 | & 1 2 HT 270021 2 9 5
HT 2300111 | T 1 HT2700306 23 ]
HT2360120 0 17 Ll THT27 0040 2 9 4
HT2303i30 ! 17 | b T 270052 2y 23
wrzao i | 7| g HT 270070 1 27 3
HT 230 151 | 1 LT 27 0080 | 29 !




LY

i
i
. | h
*x : . | . ;
| o3 oo | | ous| o= | s | o] S| g o~ ] e | ] e | e | ae| | s | | ] ] | o~ S| | T oo S| | = ol | o=~ | o =] | =
I A B Rl I Bl e I N T I I AN I X I U X S| | ome| B =] | = e —| —| | =~ oS I ] —_ = = ]
' H H i |
I ; : i :
! i v
m m
=] ) )
= !
e | | el e nl el e e e | | | | | el = =] | =] =] | e ] | e e e | | e o] | = = = =] | e | | | -
| o | e | e o] oo oed| o o] ca| oev| oo s o) — —| | = =] — [ = B e e e B B R el B o B e T = B e Y B IS ) ) ol
- . : : !
o : | .
) ;
L e I = = = =l BRI B = = = = = e B = Bl B - A= S Bl I B B =T~ =N =N B+ Y BN A = R A =
| : : |
M | | ss| = = 1| e e ooy =] | | an| w] | M = e | | | | S| ] o] e | S| e e =] = ) e = e 5“ [l o B Tl B~ B )
i .
i \
ol o = o = o o o o) ol o ol o o] o o m| oo o ] | e | ca] e e o o o oo = = = == e m | s | oss| | om
1 N - 1
i
TDDGUDDU._UDDDDUDUUOUOOGG]DOUDO:ll_lllllll.l_l|1!xl2rﬂﬁ
LT IR A R BT T B TS Tk BTSN BT BTSN BN To N BTSN TSR N ol BN =S ) -V IS0 BTN TN BT I S IS S S S S R T e e B R S S = (RS S S G B R )
el R B =t N =N =N B I =V | IV I | (RN I (- Rt O IS G N AV IS I R - B - B I O - O R - RN I S Y RN (- Y I ) R - I - ) I ) S R [ X | [ I R R ] B
. ! \
o) oD MO oaEa e el a o|ololOOlL] OO OLU O DL O Lol O ulol ] Do al i
o o) R o B I ] ] B ) el ) - oy o o e (g B Rl ol ISR Rc o IO I G I o = " o] B [ (" TR Vo) B (P "o R Ro v o ) ) I o T s
| :
i
= B . .
wl = = = = v v 2 S| o] ol | o S| =] =] = | oo = n | o o n] o o | e | =] s i | | o e o] | e | | s
” Ll - —| [ = S 3 el e el N | | | e — —_ — | =] 2| ™ Lot N I I e B — —
| o = | | o 2| | @) e |~ )| =] ]~ @ M| =] @ =] || =]l = | @] @ | | @ ] nin| = s e =] —
L
Pl I R A =t N Rl B | B R B To N R NI TR S oA TN BT R B I BTN B B T IRV R R Tl B o B Te (RSl el Bl Bl B I BTl It BT Bl s [ RS
-
[+
; , -_...-s
| = |
sle|le|e|loeioooele|lo~ 2o oo ool o ole oo eo | Slelol el ool oo o oo ole) o = - = =
M90126354300112412444.355566ﬂ32§7135578901171123.4
o = — = =] =l o] | el o a| ol o oo ol eo e ool e T T e a2l el e = = =] o= =
' = | = i
Hlo o o o o o) o o o o o o oo oo o|o| oo o o|@| | o = —| oo = o ool o o ole oo s s
' i
A =] o= = =] =] = = =] =] —| =] ]| 2| ] | =] | ea| oo w2 w| es| | 0| w| 7| T —| —| —| 2 | o3| 2| 2 | | | o oo ] | o
E ; =3 =} i
el B R At Nt AN S -l AN Y N B el I - O I B I I B T Il T B B I = N - T~ - R - SV PPN [ Vol e ) B N et B e B B I R Rt [ R Y IR N N oY I R IRV ot Qe
LTTTTTTTTTTVVVVVVVVV.VVVVVVVddVBBBB_BBBBWBBBBBBUB
: - |
HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHWHHHHHHHHHHKKKK_KKKK__.K_“KKKKKKK
: | H !
L




IN

“ = Jas] ol ; _..Jw..a‘ =t | o=
_“ — — — -1 — —_— —
i
T
[
i L
fap] fap] (T3] [ Py} fan ] ] Ly | [Bp] - | 7
ﬁ - o L o -
L
o
;
= - = o DW.AU | = - = ol o = o o o o —=| < o —| = ol o= oo ~| | o | — = e
o ”bw_T. - l_ﬂ =| oo oo —| = = B e - —| @ | | w| -] o] | ~—| | e !~ o —| ca| | @ —=im
(=) B.G [ ) 9.9 =2 3_3 — — — e = [t ] ] [ — _— = = fl — — .|....|. o — — [t ol (oS} LN} ¥ [ ]
o o o o o = = U.MU o ol = ol ol oles| o ool ool ol o ol ol o o o o o ol o o ol o 2| o = oo
e o] o] ol e = 1] | o= e e Pon| oo ] o] = = o] | | | e R BRI BN R ) N Y IV Y ) - o
ed| | e e eaf oo ey | | n| o | ea| o) e o= | - I.U..I. — | | — Y [N [T [P [N PG [NITY I (DY e B R — —
fl ol | o m] m| e e ] e e e A RCINGIRS] NUY YA VIR FVS VY RV V) VLN V) ] ) BV BV RV RV V] ) e e |
R I e ST I o vl Il i B 4 o R .ol "ol (Yo RV o R " ol I B I I IV e IS O R B Vo) P R el Il B ht |
_ ;
9_3 = | eoj Cws| eal oea| e ! e ES Cen| e =] o - — =
“ I O I
|
=
Bl | ow) | i — o) AT = =
% | e cr| o3| oo o o, | o 1) — e —_ — - —
-
o
.
: !
— A E=IE=1= o| o o o = =S| ol ol o olael o o ol o ool ol o —| o al ol s oo o o | of o = = = =
M o~ ol ol @ @ ~ on| | o | — —| = = = W = = ) e e | | em| 2| | | — 4.154.0 t— ODM_LJ -+ | L (=] N o - =
—_— - = — I._l e ] [ ] o [t} ] bl = = L 1 o ==} [=gd = = [N [ | ol (=N ] — ™ [N ] Ent | ol .—l.._..ﬂu.. - -1 - = & -t [Nl o ptwl =] L]
o] q..:_nd 2 3_3 er| e2] en| en| 2] on| == n| | e | ] | | | | w| W] w| | | ] | ea| ) cu] ol cul s ca| eal sal e e ca| oaf oma| oo
SN SIR S C.mC Q| ol O DIl olo] | O] O L O O By et B | k) om| | | | | | b | [ ol | L M
R R A R L A v e [Eof - of [l R o ol BEC ol B o (o B B I o " ol B o) I ol B o ("ol S ) K_.K b o B oR B o B o o) ) ol i R o) [




(A

FAGE

No.

PAGE

Ne.

ITEM

kK K1

-1 &

K K |

—~1

£

e s

I -

—

)

| R | ]

|

=
e
.

= = (i fom

[ N

—
v

L]

rolmmm-mm

—_—

e
e
e

—_—

=)

_

lee (oo |o o

=
ey
.

[ ]

(S]]

[on= R (R =T s =i T O i T [ e Y [ )

=
x
.

3

i
w (o (ol — (o (o [

]

[

W
e
==

W | Can | D

o o N

[ T e R e Y I

—

—_—

=
e
.

[ = e = k2 =T T R e B e

—

=1 [ | &N

=
e

o [

—
8

[~ Wt o]

e
ey
e

-]

=
e
.

—
L

| S I o

— | =

La-R - =g e B e

=
e
.

=
=
i

-1

—_— | —

B [D Pno

—

s
e
.

=
e
-

2o lee |eo ina | e oo |eo |ae |oe e jes [La [wn

[ P R N -

=
e
o

i B I I ST - =]

LB L [ B [ e (K i [ e i [ e O =]

ST U P S I S . T P [ O =S PR (P T ' T - [P ST P T Sy R

e
e
i

L R e L O = o I = - T I = = =

-3 | =

o

ol
ﬁ;lﬁ
P

Ln

Ll Mot B e =T K N A ]

-1 =2

~3

—_—

-.

-~
e
.

e
=
.

-
-~
m

o o |lolo s le|lel— |- |l—-le sl s | =l o= | |s

an

HES SN S N R I v e}

[ I )

[ i v A o o Il i o

Ea="R -2 N g

—~1

—_—

Lo [0 |0 (62 (S | =1 0o [Cn e (S| =] [ QS | OS5 O | ST | =3 [

—_—

—

to (o2

-
e
>

—_—

[=J [EX BN KX, I 10 FSUR )

[ N N N

N

IS e ]

—
=

e
=
F=9

—_—
—_—

o L

-
-
=

e L e e e = L i L= = L = = = e =

i

[=FL-J (P P R Y R}

—

=
=
F=

—_—

[ =31

-
-~
=

2 [k [ e

Lo iDd e |[ra

LS I S R e T TS IV S - e

e [t |en ([ |w |l [ =

=
=
"

=
=
—

e [ )

= e I

L e

=1

D | o o |aolo |o|le ol (=l |le|lael— |~ |~
. .
i

[ =3}

._-it.ar_.o:a:c_.o

=
[ =

—

i
;;AAJAA-P-%UI

(]

oo T [ R P

~1

v |an e

LRI ]

—_—

—_—
—_—

Fas

K L

RN e e P ol e e N o el ol Pl Pl P ol P e o P R P

-1

=l A b4 - | s el T

—

f ]

] ra ()

| e

—1

=
—
e

[T T o R e R N

-1

N[
!
.t‘-m-.;;u-ioowrr:-c;—xc:oonq—qm

-~

[

[0

w2 e o

2 A

-2

[ S we B (s B e B S B

r3o[ia

-
—
3

a1

jen-T =T == = [ T

U

=

L)

S e je e | 9w o iw|le @|lo (oo v e ke |w |t

= | o o (e

=
-
[

[

s

=

R

=1

[

—_

|

[

e
=

[yl

' H

o

=
N il = S - S

e fla

Qe | T [ Lo | O

[

=

-1

[ )

o

== R ==l (e ) [ ) i o B N . O e
ja%}

— oy g
—— ! b
] .

- L

i

]

g |

el R

(]

oo

Do)

|
(o33
o
I



N

=
E39T06624834ﬁ3499055223001220862424459.4
H — | | v ] 0| | e e ] o — —_— o o | e e 23| | e od| o | — oo o~
—tnfw|wm| m|lelelo]e] =loe|l ===~ ww| || e e =] el =] | | = = = = =
w 1 L
P I e Bl e Bl Bl B N B S BT B B - B N Y BB B - T A A - R I T TN T AT Y R R AT S B A To Y PR BT — = | |
7 '
. _ i
= e o = o ] — o] o ol M = ] Ol e o ol o o o o o o o e s o s e e o = = =] | = =] =
i L
MSO131...15UUTTW..H—.Z..H—.FJ_-GT89111222344123?~.1234491
1
= == - R 1 B ) e Y I B = I ) e I - I = R I I = R I = R = I = = I I = = = = =
]
S33m3333345551!.1llll._333“3333_33n|_i?83455511 i
H £
) ¢
—| =] =] wa| ea] | waf ev) ea| = | | = oa| ev] oo enf en| eaf ez oen| ov| oaf enpoer| oo| ozl en| m| = =] | | wr] = cu| = =] o] e
) I I =N =l Il Wl (] e v B ) Byen ) p=_d Qo) e 4 i 4 (= I B A B I B = I = e ey e e e B et of B ol Bl Bl B S
KK_RKKKKKKKKKKKKKKK“KKKKKKKKKKMKKKKMMMMMW
1 | :
] .
_ ;
= _ "
L [l o [ -t el — Ee] = (4= bt | (==} -+ [ = [} =+ [Ty} ﬁ_l =] — = — -t [ (=] — [= =T~ =] [t} [ag | (3=} (] [l [ = v =] g _— — = w..I“...I.l (Bl [
” —_ PR | =] e —] — 25} : o — —_ _.J]
! ,_ _
H I N
"_ _ m
1
= m !
i .
I N B BT Bl el B B B CT Bl e T -] Y - BN e R N B N BT I A B R = B = I = e e e N A A R I R R e e T
T : "
a| | el el || o o) ol e o ol ol e ca| | en| | | 2| en| | w o= | | =] o o) | | e 1| | —| e ! b o] =
1 N H
L. i i I
o : _
P [ O . A A T A O A NOVRUU A S _ - : _ _
111UU.IUUUUUUUUUUUUPU]DUUUDUUU.UDGDUUGGGUUUUIM.Ulnu
Sl w| | =] v v s en] ) b S| = | ] | ] | e v | ] S| | a5 —~| | o o e e o o] s s = | =] —] | = it oe=] —
00044]anD_lJ_LnnFJFD-...IIUUDUUOHIIII“IIDOOGODgllugnuuamaeﬂ
; t
T00033nﬂlOUGUUOIGOUGUOUOOOUUOUDUODDDHUUGUUDDDHU
L] o2 0| oz a0 &2 | M — | =| w| =r| = =r| =i | = =] = =S| —~| — —| —| —| —| | v o oa| oz oo oo ool oo == — e = 2| =] = —— —] — o
— | M| ep | e | | R | e ] | LT _|.J555FJun311.lth..|.333333_33444444.._,J..U 1] — ] — | s ot | o oo oo e
) il AR W Bl Bl Bl Bl Rl Bt Rl B ol o B o WY " [y ==Y = ) =g =~ 'l -l (o) I v ) v o' s ) B ol R o ) " ) ' B et I I T N R TSN T BT o8 I Y1
; i
(ol e o NC AN R o) B o ICl (= of Qi) e o Qo Q"o Qo e ol [ SR "o [ o [ o i o o) o R I o B o I ol I R o e R o I B o (o] Bl Il o BT (ol "ol I oYl B of BTl s
; i ; ;
; : i







